EXHIBIT A

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON ANNUAL BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 2023-24

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF APPLE VALLEY FOOTHILL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT WILL HOLD A REGULAR MEETING AND PUBLIC HEARING TO ADOPT THE 2023-24 BUDGET. THE MEETING AND HEARING WILL BE HELD AT 10:00 A.M., TUESDAY, JULY 25, 2023, AT THE DISTRICT OFFICE LOCATED AT 22545 DEL ORO ROAD, APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, 92308.

APPLE VALLEY FOOTHILL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON REPORT FOR WATER STANDBY ASSESSMENTS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-24

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE APPLE VALLEY FOOTHILL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT HAS FILED WITH THE SECRETARY OF THE DISTRICT A WRITTEN REPORT CONTAINING A DESCRIPTION OF EACH PARCEL OF REAL PROPERTY WITHIN THE DISTRICT TO WHICH WATER IS MADE AVAILABLE AND SHOWING THEREON THE AMOUNT OF THE PROPOSED AVAILABILITY OR STANDBY ASSESSMENT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-24. SAID AVAILABILITY OR STANDBY ASSESSMENT IS LEVIED AT THE RATE OF \$30.00 PER ACRE AND PORTION THEREOF PER YEAR FOR EACH PARCEL OF LAND. THIS ASSESSMENT IS MADE AGAINST ALL PARCELS WITHIN THE DISTRICT TO WHICH WATER IS MADE AVAILABLE WHETHER THE WATER IS ACTUALLY USED OR NOT.

A PUBLIC HEARING ON SAID WRITTEN REPORT WILL BE HELD BEFORE THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE DISTRICT AT 10:00 A.M. ON TUESDAY, JULY 25, 2023, AT THE APPLE VALLEY FOOTHILL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT, 22545 DEL ORO ROAD, APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, 92308.

SIGNED: DANIEL B. SMITH

APPLE VALLEY FOOTHILL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 760-247-1101

MAY 24. 2023